
27 JUNE 

Tariff 
Item No. 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 411~continued 

APPROVALS-continued 

Rates of Duty 

Goods 
Normal Pref. 

Part 
II 

Ref. 
List No. 

1923 

Effective 

From I To* 

--·-----'----------------------------------'----~---'---------'----'------

58.10.000 

58.10.000 

58.10.000 

58.10.000 

58.10.000 
58.10.000 
58.10.000 

58.10.000 

58.10.000 
58.10.000 

58 .. 10.000. 

Chapter 59 

Chapter 59 

59.02.002 
59.02.002 
59.02.002 
59.02.002 
59.02.002 

59.02.002 

59.02.002. 
59.02.002 
59;02.002 

5',;02.002 
59.()2.002 

59.02.002 
59.0~.009' 
59.02.018 
59,02 .. 018 
59.03.001 

Fabrics, in panel form, beaded or sequined, when declared by a 
manufacturer for use by him in only making handbags 

Fabrics, knitted or crocheted, embroided, of a width exceeding 
30 cm, being "all-over" embroideries in which the em­
broidery forms patterns at regular internals over the full 
length and width of the ground fabric: 

Excluding: 
(1) Fabrics of wool in the base textile 

Fabrics, knitted or crocheted, embroidered, of a width of 30 cm 
and under: 

Excluding: 
(1) Fabrics of wool in the base textile 

Fabrics, woven, embroidered: .. 
Excluding: 

(1) Fabrics of wool in the base textile 
(2) Fabrics cut to retangular shape, each piece representing 

a single article 
Lace embroidered 
Lace, guipure and similar 
Motifs, embroidered, being corner peices for use in making 

handkerchiefs 
Motifs when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only 

in making clerical vestments 
Net, embroidered, cotton or nylon . . . . . . 
Squares, embroidered, of woven fabrics with raw unhemmed 

edges, peculiar for use in making handkerchiefs 
Trimmings and motifs for apparel . . . . 

CHAPTER 59 

Fabrics, combined with rubber sheet assembled in layers and 
fabrics coated with rubber which are impermeable to water 
(not including adhesive fabric) 

Fabrics, rubberised (including felt and those of paper yarn, but 
not including quilted fabrics or fabrics merely coated with 
rubber adhesive), when declared by a manufacturer for use 
by him, only in making footwear (other than slippers) 

Adhaesium felt strip, peculiar to use with heavy machinery .. 
Aquiline needle felt material . . . . . . 
Bidim .. .. .. .. .. .. 
Ecsaine suede .. 
Felt strips, needleloom, when declared by .a manufacturer for 

use by him, only in making marker pens . 
Impregnated 11eedleloom felts, when declared: . . . . 

(1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making footwear 
other than slippers; or 

(2) by an importer that it will be used or sold by him, only 
for use in making footwear other than slippers 

Machinery mounting pads, Airloc . , . . . . . . 
Mason type F felt antivibration pads . . . . . . 
Needlefelt with epitropic fibre inclusion, peculiar to use in milk 
- powder drying plants 

Sammying sleeve of needled felt, non-woven, seamless .. 
"Sodoca" felt backing cloths, when declared by a manufacturer 

for use only in making footballs 
Tailors felt interlining . . . . . . . . . . 
Felt, .in the piece, whether or not impregnated or coated .. 
Fl.oor rugs wholly or partly of wool . . . . . . 
Trimmings and motifs, peculiar for use in making apparel .. 
Bemliese spun bonded non-woven gauze, when declared by a 

manufacturer for use only in making bandages 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free. 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free. 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Aul Free 
Free 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 
15 
15 

15 

15 
15 

15 

15 

15 

15 
99 
15 
15 

15 

99 
99 
99 

99 
15 

15 
15 
33 
99 

201431K 

201432H 

201433F 

201434D 

201435B 
201436L 
201437J 

201438G 

201439E 
201440J 

201441G 

201442E 

201443C 

201444A 
201445K 
201446H 
201447F 
201448D 

201449B 

201450F 
201451D 
201452B 

201453L 
201454J 

201455G 
201456E 
201457C 
201458A 
201459K 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 
7/80 
7/80 

7/80 

7/80 
7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 
7/80 
7/80 
7/80 
7/80 

7/80 

7/80. 
7/80 
7/80 

7/80 
7/80 

7/80 
7/80 
7/80 
7/80 
7/80 

I 

9/82 

9/82 

9/82 

9/82 

9/82 
3/85 
9/82 

9/82 

9/82 
9/82 

3/85 

6/85 

6/85 

6/86 
6;85 
9/82 
6/85 
9/82 

6/85 

9/82 
9/82 
9/84 

9/86 
9/85 

9/82 
9/82 

9/83 
6/85 


