THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 411—continued

APPROVALS—continued

Tariff Item No.	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part		Effective	
		Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	List No.	From	To*
58.10.000	Fabrics, in panel form, beaded or sequined, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him in only making handbags	Free	Free	15	201431K	7/80	9/82
58.10.000	Fabrics, knitted or crocheted, embroided, of a width exceeding 30 cm, being "all-over" embroideries in which the embroidery forms patterns at regular internals over the full length and width of the ground fabric:	Free	Free	15	201432Н	7/80	9/82
	Excluding: (1) Fabrics of wool in the base textile						
58.10.000	Fabrics, knitted or crocheted, embroidered, of a width of 30 cm and under: Excluding:	Free	Free	15	201433F	7/80	9/82
50 10 000	(1) Fabrics of wool in the base textile				2014245	7 (00	0 (00
58.10.000	Fabrics, woven, embroidered:	Free	Free	15	201434D	7/80	9/82
	(2) Fabrics cut to retangular shape, each piece representing a single article		1				
58.10.000 58.10.000	Lace embroidered	Free Free	Free Free	15 15	201435B 201436L	7/80 7/80	9/82 3/85
58.10.000	Motifs, embroidered, being corner peices for use in making handkerchiefs	Free	Free	15	201430L 201437J	7/80	9/82
58.10.000	Motifs when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making clerical vestments	Free	Free	15	201438G	7/80	9/82
58.10.000 58.10.000	Net, embroidered, cotton or nylon Squares, embroidered, of woven fabrics with raw unhemmed	Free Free	Free Free	15 15	201439E 201440J	7/80	9/82 9/82
58,10.000	edges, peculiar for use in making handkerchiefs Trimmings and motifs for apparel	Free	Free	15	201441G	7/80	3/85
	CHAPTER 59						
Chapter 59	Fabrics, combined with rubber sheet assembled in layers and fabrics coated with rubber which are impermeable to water (not including adhesive fabric)	Free	Free	15	201442E	7/80	6/85
Chapter 59	Fabrics, rubberised (including felt and those of paper yarn, but not including quilted fabrics or fabrics merely coated with rubber adhesive), when declared by a manufacturer for use	Free	Free	15	201443C	7/80	6/85
* **	by him, only in making footwear (other than slippers)						
59.02.002	Adhaesium felt strip, peculiar to use with heavy machinery	Free	_		201444A	7/80	6/86
59.02.002 59.02.002	Aquiline needle felt material Bidim	Free Free	Free Free	15 99	201445K 201446H	7/80 7/80	6/85 9/82
59.02.002	Ecsaine suede	Free	Free	15	201447F	7/80	6/85
59.02.002	Felt strips, needleloom, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making marker pens	Free	Free	15	201448D	7/80	9/82
59.02.002	Impregnated needleloom felts, when declared: (1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making footwear other than slippers; or	Free	Free	15	201449B	7/80	6/85
2858 - 1.0557 - 2858 - 1.0557	(2) by an importer that it will be used or sold by him, only for use in making footwear other than slippers	d Co					
59.02.002 59.02.002	Machinery mounting pads, Airloc	Free Free	Free Free	99	201450F 201451D	7/80	9/82 9/82
59.02.002 59.02.002	Needlefelt with epitropic fibre inclusion, peculiar to use in milk powder drying plants	Free	Free	99	201451B 201452B	7/80	9/84
59.02.002	Sammying sleeve of needled felt, non-woven, seamless	Free	Free	99	201453L	7/80	9/86
59.02.002 59.02.002	"Sodoca" felt backing cloths, when declared by a manufacturer for use only in making footballs Tailors felt interlining	Free	Free Free	15	201454J 201455G	7/80	9/85
59.02.009	Felt, in the piece, whether or not impregnated or coated	Free	Free	15	201455G 201456E	7/80	9/82
59.02.018	Floor rugs wholly or partly of wool		Aul Free	33	201457C	7/80	.,02
59.02.018	Trimmings and motifs, peculiar for use in making apparel	Free	Free	99	201458A	7/80	9/83
59.03.001	Bemliese spun bonded non-woven gauze, when declared by a	Free	1		201459K	7/80	6/85